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W& Michael Chi Kin SO/PLAND

x5: Re: [For response] [Departmental Comment] Application No. A/YL-KTS/1038

i 44 P02 (Master Layout) 11-2-2025.pdf; P04 (Access to the site with minibus no)
11-2-2025.pdf; Revised S16-1 Page 9 & 16.PDF; Swepth path P05 to P13.PDF

Al Internet Email

Dear Mr So,

| would like to submit the revised S16-1 ( page 9 & 16 ), Master layout plan, Plan of access to site with
minibus no & Plan of Swepth Path of Manoeuvring within the site (P05 to P13) & reply the comments of
the Commissioner for Transport as follow:

=

The number of parking spaces is reduced to 6 nos.
It is estimated that maximum 6 customers per day, i.e. 12 trips to be generated due to the
development. No significent traffic impact to Kam Ho Road and local access.
3. Drawing P05 to P13 are provided demostrating the smooth manoeuvring of vehicles to/from Kam
Ho Road, along the local access and within the site.
4. Nearest public transport services is presented in Drawing P04.
5. Noted.

N

If you have question , Please feel free to contact us.

Best regards,
Mr Man
Glister Engineering Consultant Co.

From: Michael Chi Kin SO/PLAND <mckso@pland.gov.hk>

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024 7:07 AM

To: [

Cc: Gary Tat Leung LAM/PLAND <gtllam@pland.gov.hk>; Anna Ka Yan TONG/PLAND <akytong@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: [For response] [Departmental Comment] Application No. A/YL-KTS/1038

Dear Mr. MAN,

I refer to the captioned s.16 planning application. Please find below the departmental comment on the
application for your information and make a draft response.

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport :
(Contact person: Mr. CAI Hao, Philil, Tel: 2399 2421)

(a) The proposed number of parking space is disproportion to the planning application;
(b) The applicant should provide the trip generation and attraction due to the development and assess the
traffic impact to Kam Ho Road and the local access;



OUrgent OReturn receipt CExpand Group [Restricted CPrevent Copy

(©) The applicant should demonstrate the smooth manoeuvring of vehicles to / from Kam Ho Road,
along the local access and within the site;

(d) The applicant should provide nearest public transport services and indicate on the layout plan;

(e) The applicant should note the local access between Kam Ho Road and the site is not managed by this
Department

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

Best Regards,

Michael SO

FS&YLE DPO, PlanD
Tel.:3907 0963



Site Area: 1562 sq.m
ZI 6 nos. Smx2.5m car parking spaces

Structure B2:
Dog Kennel & Dog Washing Facility
GFA: Not exceeding 83 sg.m
Height: Not exceeding 4m

No. of Storey: 1

Structure B1:

Dog Kennel & Dog Recreation Centre

GFA: Not exceeding 191 sq.m
Height: Not exceeding 4m
No. of Storey: 1

Structure B3:

Site Office

GFA: Not exceeding 47.5 sq.m
Height: Not exceeding 4m

No. of Storey: 1

21m dia.
Manoeuvring
circle

Structure BS5:
Electricity meter room
GFA: Not exceeding 4 sq.m
Height: Not exceeding 4m
No. of Storey: 1

Structure B4:
Portable Toilet

GFA: Not exceeding 4 sq.m
Height: Not exceeding 4m
No. of Storey: 1
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Project:
Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Title:
MASTER LAYOUT PLAN DD113—-513—P02
Drawn by: Date:
DM 11-2-2025
Check by: Scale:
DM _—
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jlmltﬁ:l_—‘*i@g ﬁ:ﬁ N E ACCESS PLAN DD113-513—P04
GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.
Drawn by: Date:
Project DM 11-2-2025
Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a Check by Scale
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories DM —_
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring DD113—513—P05

Project:

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

within The Site
Drawn by: Date:
DM 11-2-2025
Check by: Scale:
DM hemmmen
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring DD113-513—P06

to/from Kam Ho Road

Project:

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drawn by:

DM

Date:

1122025

Check by:

DM

Scale:
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Title:
%ﬁﬁ:[‘j %EE\ ﬁiﬁ /2—} ET:[ Swepth Path of Manoeuvring DD113-513—pP07

along the Local Access (1)
GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Drawn by: Date:
Project: _ DM 11-2-2025
Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a Check by: Scale:

Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories DM —_——
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring
along the Local Access (2)

DD113-513—-P08

Project

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drawn by:
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Date:

11-2-2025

Check by:
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring
along the Local Access (3)

DD113—-513—-P09

Project:

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drawn by:
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Date:

11-2-2025

Check by:

DM

Scale:
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring
along the Local Access (4)

DD113-513-P10

Project

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drawn by: Date:

DM

11-2-2025

Check by: Scale:

DM
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring
along the Local Access (5)

DD113-513—-P11

Project

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drawn by:
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Date:

11-2-2025

Check by:
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%ﬁ%:[ﬁ%@ﬁ ﬁ:ﬁ/[_} :él;:l Swepth Path of Manoeuvring DD113—513—P12

along the Local Access (6)
GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Drawn by: Date:
Project: DM 11-2-2025
Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a Check by: Scale-:
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories DM ————
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GLISTER ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CO.

Title:

Swepth Path of Manoeuvring DD113—513—P13
along the Local Access (7)

Project:

Proposed Temporary Animal Boarding Establishment
(Dog Kennel cum Dog Recreation Centre) for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 513, 514 and 529 in D.D.113,
Ma On Kong, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Drawn by:
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Date:

11-2-2025

Check by:

DM

Scale:




Form No. S16-1 #4455 S16-1 5%

7. Anticipated Completion Time of the Development Proposal

e % I Bt B AY TH B 58 B
Anticipated completion time (in month and year) of the development proposal (by phase (ifany)) (e.g. June 2023)
Blagad st HITEIATE RN AR K (5 (Y () (91 = 2023 4 6 1)

(Separate anticipated completion times (in month and year) should be provided for the proposed public open space and
Government, institution or community facilities (if any))

(FREG AR O DR I KB ~ ARl B3 () TR s s i = B B )
June 2025

8. Vehlcular Acccss Arrangement ofth(, I)evelopmenl l’roposal

HRBRIWNTERELHE

=)
Yes =& [\y There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
Any vehicular access to the H— RIS - GHEEV S BTN HT))
site/subject building?
G AT LS S T M 8T [ ] Thereis a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)

J?*‘“F/J ? A PRBERELE o (HHER AT AR IR )

No 75 N

Yes B’(Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)

st HE AR R i e SRR R) 6
Private Car Parking Spaces TAZZHiHifr o J
Motorcycle Parking Spaces &5 B g1 Hifir R
Hisly prbwiSianea T parkiiigapacs Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &7 {5 ;8
for the proposed use(s)? Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 17 (55T i fir -
A By B FH AR R O Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #i T &1 alifir
! ' ?

Others (Please Specify) HAth (Z5%HH)

No 1§ U]

—

Yes sz | [ (Please specify type(s) and number(s) and illustrate on plan)
Al HE AR R G a7 7 ] ) L)

Taxi Spaces [y-FHi{r

Coach Spaces Jit - H{ir

Any provision of Light Goods Vehicle Spaces i85 €5 1 thi {i7
loading/unloading space for the Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces - TU £ Hi#ifir

proposed use(s)? Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces i &5 ifisifir

L{_ﬁ ff%l“ﬁ PRI e Others (Please Specify) L{tl (355111)

Parts 7 and 8 7 8




(vii) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {55 {\7 448

spaces and loading / J .
unlnachng “p‘,‘f"i (. | Private Car Parking Spaces f45 &
,,l, ;L ﬁ;ﬁ L Motorcycle Parking Spaces &5 Hi:
Behe Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaccs t“’f“ By
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces Pl & 8135 Hifir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B2 &5 g difiy
Others (Please Specify) HAtt (FEIHD)
Total no. of vehicle loadim/unloacling bays/lay-bys
R EEAL SR
Taxi Spaces fy--Hifr
Coach Spaces KRl #HiA
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces % &J
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 17
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces g1 Tq Liﬂ LIJ. _1[_
Others (Please Specify) Hiftt (554157
Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $23ZHMER] - 4818 K34
HsZ 3L
Plans and Drawings BRI (&1H
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 284SEEEdEE A e 1E ] M’
Block plan(s) iy g i O ]
Floor plan(s) #5=AjlHE| [J |
Sectional plan(s) i [ 0 (]
Elevation(s) 17 {5 & ] (]
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development BRI SRR S HIEH ] ]
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [Z/5rs8 s 448/ (SRS 55 51 = ] L]
Others (please specify) il (F5ERT) (] M/
Location Plan,  Access Plan, Filling Plan
Reports ﬁﬁ%
Planning Statement/Justifications 5 #1448/ H4E 0 0
Em'ironmcnt'll assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) ] []
PREEETAL (W ~ 22 R KA 54Y)
TralTic impact assessment (on vehicles) FEHfifif )z i fﬁ.ff'.’ﬂ fiti ] ]
Traflic impact assessment (on pedeslrlans) BLTT AYARS 30 s ] (]
Visual impact assessment (/& gz #62 L] ]
Landscape impacl assessment {5 [ (]
Tree Survey fiuf A ] ]
Geotechnical impact assessment -+ 22851 (L [ (]
Drainage impact assessment 782 2844 ] ]
Sewerage impact assessment 75 8BS ] (]
Risk Assessment il sS4 U -
Others (please specifyv) HoAtn ( 55T ) (] Q/

Dramnage Proposal
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For Form No. S.16-1

S.16-1
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